GULFSTREAM PARK - December 7, 2025 - Race 2
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 122 Ibs.
Claiming Price $8,000 (Registered Florida Breds Preferred). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $8,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Yes | Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: $24,500

Includes: $3,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: $1,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund
Available Money: $24,500
Value of Race: $23,360 1st $14,550, 2nd $4,200, 3rd $2,830, 4th $1,180, 5th $200, 6th $200, 7th $200
Weather: Clear, 85° Track: Fast
Off at: 12:55 Start: Good for all except 5,7 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
14Sep25 8GpP°
9Nov25 Gp!
16Nov25 ‘Gp*
16Nov25 'GP°
310ct25 *GP?
9Nov25 °Gp°
21Nov25 °LRL®

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

1

g oo oo NN W

Big Amadeus (Karamanos, Horacio)
Holding the Line (IRE) (Zayas, Edgard)

Mackor (Perez, Edgar)

Prince David (Fuenmayor, Luis)

Wild West Justice (Morelos, Jose)
Cajun's Cookin (Maragh, Rajiv)
Uptowneagleslanded (Torres, Yolber)

Wgt MIE PP

122 Lb
122 L

122 L bf
115 L bf
122 Lb
120 Lb
117 L

A NN WR
Nk, woo h~MN

Start

3/16
412
112
HLI2
-

33
51112
gl 12

Str
43 1/2

21/2
6Head

5Head
7

Fin
lNeck
2l 3/4
3Ne(:k
43/4
5112
62 3/4

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

9.30
0.90*
5.30
18.20
2.80
11.00
19.80

Comments
ins-2p,tip3w,closed,up
bmpd st,inside,caught
stumbled st,2p,held 3d
3-4p,late rally outsde
brk in bmp,ins,no kick
chased3-2w, weakened
squeezed back brk,ins

Fractional Times: 21.68 44.77 Final Time: 57.02
Split Times: (23:09) (12:25)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Big Amadeus, Bay Gelding, by Finale out of Evita Capitana (ARG), by Sidney's Candy. Foaled May 07, 2020 in Florida.
Breeder: Jorge Fernandez

Owner: Amaren LLC

Trainer: Barboza, Jr., Victor

1 Claimed Horse(s): Cajun's Cookin New Trainer: Frank J. Regalbuto New Owner: Karen Ray
1 - Big Amadeus: $8,000; 3 - Holding the Line (IRE): $8,000; 7 - Mackor: $8,000; 2 - Prince David: $8,000; 6 - Wild West

Justice: $8,000; 8 - Cajun's Cookin: $8,000; 5 - Uptowneagleslanded: $8,000;

Claiming Prices:

Scratched Horse(s): Mighty Murphy (Veterinarian), Oconee Life (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $123,335

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
1 Big Amadeus 20.60 6.60 4.20 $1.00 Exacta 1-3 40.10 115,545
3 Holding the Line (IRE) 2.80 2.20  $0.50 Trifecta 1-3-7 86.65 63,661
7  Mackor 3.00 $0.10 Superfecta 1-3-7-2 122.16 42,740

$1.00 Daily Double 8-1 62.30 43,815

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm Horse Name Start  3/16 3/8 Str Fin
1 Big Amadeus 2 4 4212 43 1 Neck
3 Holding the Line (IRE) 4 1172 1! 12 oNeck
7 Mackor 6 212 2! 22 3?
2 Prince David 5 772 46U G612 4214
6  Wild West Justice 3 3t 3! 3212 g3
8  Cajun's Cookin 1 5412 5512 56112 g3 12
5 Uptowneagleslanded 7 6° 6° 763/4 7814

Trainers: 1 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 3 - Ward, Wesley; 7 - Hurtak, Daniel; 2 - Labo, Frederick; 6 - Miller, Herbert; 8 - Young, Jennifer; 5 - Werneth, Robert
Owners: 1-Amaren LLC; 3 - Dreamfields; 7 -Daniel C. Hurtak; 2 - Thimbiyola Racing, LLC; 6 -Ratasha Miller; 8 -Olen Kent Friend; 5 -Krista
Henningsgard;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

BIG AMADEUS chased the pace from the inside, moved out to be two wide by the quarter pole while advancing under coaxing, tipped out three wide
leaving the turn and closed well to get up in time under a drive. HOLDING THE LINE (IRE) bumped with a rival at the break and then went up to set the
pace and moved to the inside while clear, remained clear and in hand passed the quarter pole and then was roused nearing the furlong marker while still
clear but was caught nearing the wire to just miss. MACKOR stumbled at the start, recovered and went up to stalk the pace two wide and came two wide off
the bend and kept on but was out-finished while saving the show award. PRINCE DAVID was allowed to settle early, moved to the outside on the turn while
three to four wide and then had a good late rally on the outside. WILD WEST JUSTICE broke in and bumped a rival at the start, then stalked the pace from
the inside and sat the pocket on the turn, then was sent down for the drive leaving the turn but had no kick. CAJUN'S COOKIN was away alertly and chased
the pace three to two wide and weakened. UPTOWNEAGLESLANDED squeezed back at the start, settled along the inside and lacked a rally.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=12/07/2025&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=GP&CY=USA&DATE=12/07/2025&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

