GULFSTREAM PARK - December 7, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 122 lbs

Claiming Price \$8,000 (Registered Florida Breds Preferred). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$8,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$24.500

Includes: \$3,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards Includes: \$1,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$24,500

Value of Race: \$23,360 1st \$14,550, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,830, 4th \$1,180, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200

Weather: Clear, 85° Track: Fast

Off at: 12:55 Start: Good for all except 5,7 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Sep25 8GP5	1	Big Amadeus (Karamanos, Horacio)	122	Lb	1	2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ³	4 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	9.30	ins-2p,tip3w,closed,up
9Nov25 ¹¹ GP ¹	3	Holding the Line (IRE) (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L	3	4	11/2	1.1	1 ²	21 3/4	0.90*	bmpd st,inside,caught
16Nov25 ¹ GP ⁴	7	Mackor (Perez, Edgar)	122	L bf	6	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	5.30	stumbled st,2p,held 3d
16Nov25 ¹ GP ⁵	2	Prince David (Fuenmayor, Luis)	115	L bf	2	5	7	7	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{3/4}	18.20	3-4p,late rally outsde
31Oct25 ³ GP ²	6	Wild West Justice (Morelos, Jose)	122	Lb	5	3	3 ³	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	2.80	brk in bmp,ins,no kick
9Nov25 ¹⁰ GP ⁵	8	Cajun's Cookin (Maragh, Rajiv)	120	Lb	7	1	51 1/2	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	$6^{2 \ 3/4}$	11.00	chased3-2w, weakened
21Nov25 5LRL5	5	Uptowneagleslanded (Torres, Yolber)	117	L	4	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7	7	19.80	squeezed back brk,ins

Fractional Times: 21.68 44.77

Split Times: (23:09) (12:25)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Big Amadeus, Bay Gelding, by Finale out of Evita Capitana (ARG), by Sidney's Candy. Foaled May 07, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Jorge Fernandez Owner: Amaren LLC Trainer: Barboza, Jr., Victor

1 Claimed Horse(s): Cajun's Cookin New Trainer: Frank J. Regalbuto New Owner: Karen Ray

Claiming Prices: 1 - Big Amadeus: \$8,000; 3 - Holding the Line (IRE): \$8,000; 7 - Mackor: \$8,000; 2 - Prince David: \$8,000; 6 - Wild West

Final Time: 57.02

Justice: \$8,000; 8 - Cajun's Cookin: \$8,000; 5 - Uptowneagleslanded: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Mighty Murphy (Veterinarian), Oconee Life (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$123,335

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Big Amadeus	20.60	6.60	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	40.10	115,545
3	Holding the Line (IRE)		2.80	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-7	86.65	63,661
7	Mackor			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-7-2	122.16	42,740
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-1	62.30	43.815

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r dot i cirormanoc realiming Line i review									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin			
1	Big Amadeus	2	4 ⁴	42 1/2	4 ³	1 ^{Neck}			
3	Holding the Line (IRE)	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	2 ^{Neck}			
7	Mackor	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ²	3^2			
2	Prince David	5	7 ⁷ 1/2	7 ⁶ 1/4	6 ⁶ 1/2	4 ² 1/4			
6	Wild West Justice	3	3 ¹	31	3 ² 1/2	5 ³			
8	Cajun's Cookin	1	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁵ 1/2	56 1/2	6 ^{3 1/2}			
5	Uptowneagleslanded	7	6 ⁶	6 ⁶	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{6 1/4}			

Trainers: 1 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 3 - Ward, Wesley; 7 - Hurtak, Daniel; 2 - Labo, Frederick; 6 - Miller, Herbert; 8 - Young, Jennifer; 5 - Werneth, Robert

Owners: 1 - Amaren LLC; 3 - Dreamfields; 7 -Daniel C. Hurtak; 2 - Thimbiyola Racing, LLC; 6 -Ratasha Miller; 8 -Olen Kent Friend; 5 -Krista

Henningsgard;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

BIG AMADEUS chased the pace from the inside, moved out to be two wide by the quarter pole while advancing under coaxing, tipped out three wide leaving the turn and closed well to get up in time under a drive. HOLDING THE LINE (IRE) bumped with a rival at the break and then went up to set the pace and moved to the inside while clear, remained clear and in hand passed the quarter pole and then was roused nearing the furlong marker while still clear but was caught nearing the wire to just miss. MACKOR stumbled at the start, recovered and went up to stalk the pace two wide and came two wide off the bend and kept on but was out-finished while saving the show award. PRINCE DAVID was allowed to settle early, moved to the outside on the turn while three to four wide and then had a good late rally on the outside. WILD WEST JUSTICE broke in and bumped a rival at the start, then stalked the pace from the inside and sat the pocket on the turn, then was sent down for the drive leaving the turn but had no kick. CAJUN'S COOKIN was away alertly and chased the pace three to two wide and weakened. UPTOWNEAGLESLANDED squeezed back at the start, settled along the inside and lacked a rally.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

Video Race Replay